

No. 14-55900
In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

GREAT PLAINS LENDING, LLC,
MOBILOANS, LLC, AND PLAIN GREEN, LLC,
Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Central District of California
Hon. Michael W. Fitzgerald
Case No. 2:14-cv-2090

BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

Meredith Fuchs

General Counsel

To-Quyen Truong

Deputy General Counsel

John R. Coleman

Assistant General Counsel

Lawrence DeMille-Wagman

Kristin Bateman

Attorneys

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

1700 G Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20552

(202) 435-7821 (telephone)

(202) 435-7024 (facsimile)

kristin.bateman@cfpb.gov

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellee

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

February 20, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	xvi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	6
C. Decision Below.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	16
I. The CFPA Applies to Tribes and Tribally-Affiliated Companies.	16
A. Under this Court’s firmly established <i>Coeur d’Alene</i> framework, tribes and tribal lending companies must comply with the CFPA.	17
1. The CFPA presumptively applies to tribes and tribal companies under <i>Coeur d’Alene</i>	19
2. No <i>Coeur d’Alene</i> exception shields the Lenders from the CFPA.....	23
a. The Act provides no exemption for “States” or “State” commercial enterprises.	24

C. The Indian law canons that the Lenders invoke do not support an exemption for tribes or tribally-affiliated companies.....	53
II. At a Minimum, the CIDs Must Be Enforced Because the Bureau Does Not “Plainly Lack” Jurisdiction Over the Lenders.	54
CONCLUSION.....	59
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)	53
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010)	57
<i>California v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 577 (1944)	49, 50
<i>City of Lafayette v. La. Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	52
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	53
<i>Cook Cnty., Ill. v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	52
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enters., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008)	56, 57
<i>Donald v. Univ. of Cal. Bd. of Regents</i> , 329 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 558 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2008)	11

EEOC v. Fond du Lac Heavy Equip. & Constr. Co., Inc.,
 986 F.2d 246 (8th Cir. 1993) 18

EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Hous. Auth.,
 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001) 55

EEOC v. Peabody W. Coal,
 400 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2005) 37, 39, 55

EPA v. Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co.,
 836 F.2d 443 (9th Cir. 1988) 56

Fed. Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation,
 362 U.S. 99 (1960) 18

Fla. Paraplegic, Ass’n, Inc. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.,
 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999)18, 37

Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline,
 540 U.S. 581 (2004) 52

Georgia v. Evans,
 316 U.S. 159 (1942) 30

Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund,
 500 U.S. 72 (1991) 43

Inyo Cnty. v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians,
 538 U.S. 701 (2003)..... 33, 34

Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante,
 480 U.S. 9 (1987) 54

Jefferson Cnty. Pharm. Ass’n, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.,
 460 U.S. 150 (1983) 35, 49

<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. Rising</i> , 569 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	37
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....	58
<i>Lumber Indus. Pension Fund v. Warm Springs Forest Prods. Indus.</i> , 939 F.2d 683 (9th Cir. 1991)	20, 21, 54
<i>McCarthy v. Middle Tenn. Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>Menominee Tribal Enters. v. Solis</i> , 601 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	36, 54
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	37
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	7, 37, 41, 48
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	54
<i>Moore v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 55 F.3d 991 (5th Cir. 1995)	28

Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Chapa De Indian Health Program, Inc.,
 316 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2003) 18, 21, 37, 53

Nero v. Cherokee Nation of Okla.,
 892 F.2d 1457 (10th Cir. 1989) 18

Ohio v. Helvering,
 292 U.S. 360 (1934) 36, 49

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dep't of Fin. Servs.,
 769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014) 7

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dep't of Fin. Servs.,
 974 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 6

Padilla-Romero v. Holder,
 611 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010)31

Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.,
 491 U.S. 1 (1989) 39

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
 554 U.S. 316 (2008) 36

Reich v. Mashantucket Sand & Gravel,
 95 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 1996) 18

Rice v. Rehner,
 463 U.S. 713 (1983)51

San Manuel Indian Bingo & Casino v. NLRB,
 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007)21, 36, 53

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
 436 U.S. 49 (1978) 54

<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	41
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 410 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2005) (en banc)	33, 34
<i>Smart v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 868 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Stoner v. Santa Clara Cnty. Office of Educ.</i> , 502 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2007)	39
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986)	37
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 935 F.2d 182 (9th Cir. 1991)	18, 21, 48, 54
<i>U.S. ex rel. Oberg v. Ky. Higher Educ. Student Loan Corp.</i> , 681 F.3d 575 (4th Cir. 2012)	42
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Flamingo Indus. (USA) Ltd.</i> , 540 U.S. 736 (2004)	42
<i>United States v. Am. Future Sys., Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1984)	28
<i>United States v. California</i> , 297 U.S. 175 (1936)	35, 49

United States v. Cooper Corp.,
312 U.S. 600 (1941)..... 30, 32, 41, 43

United States v. Dion,
476 U.S. 734 (1986) 54

United States v. Farris,
624 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1980)19

United States v. Markwood,
48 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 1995) 11

United States v. Persichilli,
608 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 43

United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
330 U.S. 258 (1947)41

United States v. W.R. Grace,
504 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 58

Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000) *passim*

West Virginia v. United States,
479 U.S. 305 (1987) 39

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136 (1980) 36

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989)41

Statutes

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,

Pub. L. No. 111-23 (2010)	3, 46
12 U.S.C. § 5481(5)	3
12 U.S.C. § 5481(6)	3
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)	4, 44
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)(B)	45
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)(D)	45
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)(E)	45
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)(F)	45
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)(L)	45
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)(O)	45
12 U.S.C. § 5481(14)	4, 44
12 U.S.C. § 5481(15)	3
12 U.S.C. § 5481(19)	2, 4, 11, 16, 19, 24, 41
12 U.S.C. § 5481(27)	5, 23
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a)	3
12 U.S.C. § 5493(b)(3)(B)	25
12 U.S.C. § 5493(c)(2)(B)	6, 25, 28

12 U.S.C. § 5493(g)(3)(E)	25
12 U.S.C. § 5495	6, 25, 28
12 U.S.C. § 5511(a)	44, 47, 50
12 U.S.C. § 5511(b)	4
12 U.S.C. § 5511(b)(2)	47
12 U.S.C. § 5511(b)(4)	47
12 U.S.C. § 5511(c)(4).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 5512(c)(6)(C)(i)	25, 29
12 U.S.C. § 5514(a)(1)(E)	47
12 U.S.C. § 5514(b)(3).....	6, 25
12 U.S.C. § 5514(b)(4).....	25, 47
12 U.S. C. § 5514(c)(3)	29
12 U.S. C. § 5515(b)(2)	25
12 U.S. C. § 5515(e)(2)	25
12 U.S.C. § 5516(d).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5517.....	5, 24
12 U.S.C. §§ 5517(f), (h)-(k)	50

12 U.S.C. § 5517(f)(1)	29
12 U.S.C. § 5517(h)(1)	29
12 U.S.C. § 5519	5
12 U.S.C. § 5531	4
12 U.S.C. § 5536.....	4
12 U.S.C. § 5538(b)(1).....	25
12 U.S.C. § 5551(a)(1).....	29
12 U.S.C. § 5551(a)	5, 26
12 U.S.C. § 5552	5
12 U.S.C. § 5552(a)(1)	25, 26
12 U.S.C. § 5552(b)	29
12 U.S.C. § 5552(b)(1)(A).....	29
12 U.S.C. § 5562	19, 30, 46
12 U.S.C. § 5562(c)	2, 24, 40
12 U.S.C. § 5562(c)(1)	4, 11, 16
12 U.S.C. § 5562(e)	2, 40
12 U.S.C. § 5564.....	19
12 U.S.C. § 5564(a)	24, 44

12 U.S.C. § 5564(d)(2)(B)	28
12 U.S.C. § 5565(c).....	51
15 U.S.C. § 1602(d)	27, 45
15 U.S.C. § 1602(e).....	27, 45
15 U.S.C. § 1602(g)	27, 45
15 U.S.C. § 1607(a).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 1607(a)(6).....	46
15 U.S.C § 1631.....	44
15 U.S.C. § 1637.....	45
15 U.S.C. § 1638	45
15 U.S.C. § 1639	27, 44
15 U.S.C. § 1640(e).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 1666	44
15 U.S.C. § 1667(3).....	45
15 U.S.C. § 1667a.....	45
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(b)	27, 45
15 U.S.C. § 1681b(2).....	27

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(3).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 1681m	45
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)-(c).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(b)(1)(H)	46
15 U.S.C. § 1691.....	27, 45
15 U.S.C. § 1691a(e)	27, 45
15 U.S.C. § 1691a(f).....	27, 45
15 U.S.C. § 1691c	28
15 U.S.C. § 1691c(a)(9).....	46
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B)	2
Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b)	58

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....	4, 6, 47
---------------------------------	----------

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	19, 46
--------------------------------------------	--------

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Payday Loans and Deposit Advance Products</i> (2013)	6
Zeke Faux, <i>Behind 700% Loans, Profits Flow Through Red Rock to Wall Street</i>, Bloomberg (Nov. 24, 2014)	57
Jessica Silver-Greenberg, <i>Payday Lenders Join with Tribes</i>, Wall St. J. (Feb. 10, 2011)	7, 47, 48
U.S. Dep't of Treasury, <i>The Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act Benefits Native Americans</i> (Oct. 2010)	26
